
 
 
 
 

6506 SCHROEDER ROAD, SUITE 201 
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53711 
608-442-5223  
www.shannonwilson.com   Project No. 42-1-37409 

 
May 16, 2017 
 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources  
2984 Shawano Avenue 
P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 
 
Attn: Tauren R. Beggs 
 
RE: WDNR BRRTS No. 02-36-544383 
 Status Report – May 2017 Soil Gas and Groundwater Monitoring Results 
 United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc. 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Mr. Beggs: 
 
Shannon & Wilson prepared this Report to summarize recent soil gas and groundwater results for 
the United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc. (United) facility.  Site activities were completed in 
accordance with Shannon & Wilson’s January 11, 2017 change order request.  The change order 
was prepared in response to WDNR’s review of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) Case Closure Denial letter dated August 11th, 2016, and subsequent email dated 
December 22, 2016.  The scope of work for this revised change order was approved by WDNR on 
January 19, 2017 and includes the following tasks: 
 

 Additional groundwater sample collection at MW-10 in February and May 2017; 
 Additional soil sample collection to define the extent of soil contamination; 
 SVE confirmation soil and soil gas sample collection; 
 Operation and Maintenance Plan preparation; and 
 Resubmittal of Case Closure documents. 

 
Results for post remediation soil samples, soil gas, and groundwater samples collected in February 
2017 were summarized in a March 14th status report.  May 2017 results are summarized in this 
status report. 

May 2017 Groundwater and Soil Gas Sample Collection 

Additional groundwater and soil gas samples were collected on May 1st, 2017.  A groundwater 
sample collected at MW-10 was submitted to Pace Analytical and analyzed for VOCs by Method 
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8260.  Historic groundwater monitoring results are summarized in Table 1 and the laboratory 
report is included in Attachment A.   
 
Concurrent with MW-10 sample collection, Shannon & Wilson collected sub-floor soil gas 
samples at the United and Piggly Wiggly buildings.  In preparation for soil gas sampling, all three 
SSDS’s were turned off on December 30, 2016.  Soil gas samples were collected from sub-floor 
vapor probes VP-1, VP-2, and VP-3 at the United Dry Cleaner building and at VP-4 at the Piggly 
Wiggly building.  Flexible tubing was used to connect each probe to 6-liter Summa canisters 
provided by the laboratory.  Summa canisters were equipped with a flow controller calibrated by 
the laboratory; each canister took approximately 55 minutes to fill.   
 
May 2017 soil gas sampling included a background sample, an indoor air sample, and a duplicate 
sample.  Summa canisters for indoor air and background samples were equipped with a flow 
controller calibrated by the laboratory for eight-hours.  The summa canister for the background 
sample was placed near the exterior southern wall the United Dry Cleaners building, and the 
sample collected on May 1st between 9:15 a.m. and 5:15 p.m.  The canister for the indoor air 
sample was placed near the center of the United Dry Cleaner building within the former dry cleaner 
store.  This sample collected also collected on May 1st between 9:15 a.m. and 5:15 p.m. while the 
building was unoccupied.  The duplicate sample was collected at VP-2.  
 
All air samples were analyzed for chlorinated VOCs (cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trans 1,2-
dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride) using EPA Method TO-15 
by Pace Analytical Services of Minneapolis, Minnesota.  Vapor probe and indoor results are 
summarized in Tables 2A and 2B.  Laboratory reports for May 2017 soil gas samples are included 
in Attachment B. 

May 2017 Groundwater and Soil Gas Sample Results 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in the February 2017 MW-10 sample at a low concentration 
(3.7 µg/L).  As with previous MW-10 samples, PCE was detected above the 0.5 µg/L Preventive 
Action Limit (PAL), but below the 5 µg/L Enforcement Standard (ES).   
 
In May 2017 PCE was detected in all four sub-floor vapor probes at concentrations that ranged 
from 7.6 ppbv at VP-1 to 173 ppbv in the duplicate sample collected at VP-2.  PCE in these samples 
is below the 210 ppbv Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL) for residential buildings, and below 
the 900 ppbv VRSL for small commercial buildings.   
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Background and Indoor Air Sample Results 

Indoor air and background samples were collected in February and May 2017 concurrent with 
vapor probe soil gas sampling.  In February PCE was detected in the indoor air sample at 122 
ppbv, and in the background samples at 0.52 ppbv.  In May PCE was detected in the background 
samples at 0.25 ppbv and in the indoor air sample at 0.64 ppbv; TCE was also detected in the 
indoor air sample at 0.099 ppbv.  PCE exceeded the vapor action level (VAL) for residential 
buildings and for small commercial buildings in February, but was below the VAL in the May 
indoor air sample and both background samples.  
 
Both indoor air samples were collected from the former dry cleaning store (center suite).  The dry 
cleaning business is no longer operating.  All dry cleaning equipment was removed, but three 
drums containing dry cleaning chemicals were present when the February indoor air sample was 
collected.  Following February indoor air sampling, the tenant made arrangements for removal of 
the dry cleaning chemicals.  On March 30, 2017, Safety-Kleen System Inc. removed three drums 
from the building and transported this material off-site for disposal.  The disposal manifest for 
these drums is included in Attachment C.  PCE was then detected in the May sample at a low 
concentration below the VAL.  These results indicate that drums of dry cleaning chemicals likely 
interfered with the February indoor air sample.   

Conclusions and Recommendations 

PCE was detected in all five samples collected from MW-10.  Concentration ranged from 2.8 µg/l 
in November 2015 and 3.9µg/l in February 2017.  Though detected above the 0.5 µg/L PAL, it 
remains below the 5 µg/L ES.  Consequently, Shannon & Wilson recommends no additional 
groundwater sampling, and abandonment of all site wells.  Following well abandonment, revised 
off-site letters should be sent to the same property owners as initial off-site letters sent in May 
2016.  Copies of these letters will then be included with the revised case closure request.   
 
Soil gas samples were collected at vapor probes VP-1, VP-2, VP-3, and VP-4 in November 2016, 
February 2017, and May 2017.  All samples were collected while the SSDS systems were not in 
operation.  Results indicate that PCE remains at concentrations below the 210 ppbv VRSL for 
residential buildings and below the 900 ppbv VRSL for small commercial buildings.  Shannon & 
Wilson understands that operation of three sub-floor depressurization systems (SSDS)1 will not be 
required as a continuing obligation following case closure because no VRSLs were exceeded in 
these vapor probe samples.  Consequently, the long-term maintenance plan will be limited to 

                                                 
1 All three SSDS’s were installed as an interim response in December 2011. 
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maintaining the concrete floor and asphalt pavement as caps.  The long-term maintenance plan 
will also be included with the revised case closure request. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (608) 442-5223.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
SHANNON & WILSON, INC. 
 
 
 
Mark S. McColloch, P.G. 
Senior Associate 
 
cc: Steve Hamann, Zenith Properties LLC 
 
Attachments 
 
Table 1 Historic Groundwater Sample Results 
Table 2A Results for Soil Gas Probes – Residential Building Vapor Risk Screening Levels 
Table 2B Results for Soil Gas Probes – Small Commercial Building Vapor Risk 

Screening Levels 
 
Attachment A Laboratory Report – May 2017 MW-10 Groundwater Sample 
Attachment B Laboratory Report – May 2017 Soil Gas Samples 
Attachment C Dry Cleaning Chemical Disposal Documentation 
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Table 1 (Page 1 of 2) 
Historic Groundwater Sample Results 

United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc., 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

Sample Date / 
Analyte 

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 PAL ES 

January 25, 2006             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 180 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

March 19, 2010             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 120 41 17 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <1.8 <0.50> <0.37> -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 40 200 

October 5, 2010             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 58.4 62.1 11.8(12.0) 5.2 41.1 -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.67 J <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <0.90 1.7 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 -- -- -- -- -- 40 200 

April 27, 2011             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 87.4(83.1) 71.0 9.9 3.1 40.5 -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.93 J <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 -- -- -- -- -- 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <0.90 1.3 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 -- -- -- -- -- 40 200 

December 21, 2011             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) -- -- -- -- -- 32.1(30.6) 23.9 -- -- -- 0.5 5 

Methylene Chloride -- -- -- -- -- 0.46 <0.43 -- -- -- 0.5 5 

November 14, 2012             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 13.6(14.2) <0.45 -- 0.5 5` 

November 19, 2013             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 72.7 35.2 8.4 1.1 35.1(31.5) 28.9 15.5 9.6 <0.45 -- 0.5 5 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.97 J <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 -- 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane 0.59 J 0.59 J <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 -- 40 200 

February 11, 2014             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 30.7(31.5) 36.7 -- <0.47 -- 34.6 26.0 8.2 -- -- 0.5 5 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.36 <0.36 -- <0.36 -- <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 -- -- 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <0.44 0.55 J -- <0.44 -- <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 -- -- 40 200 

May 14, 2014             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 27.0(27.3) 15.9 5.7 0.96 27.4 24.7 10.3 3.7 <0.45 -- 0.5 5 

August 19, 2014             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 25.5 10.8 4.8 0.69 J 18.7(17.9) 22.7 21.4 2.1 <0.45 -- 0.5 5 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- 60 600 
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Table 1 (Page 2 of 2) 
Historic Groundwater Sample Results 

United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc., 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

Sample Date / 
Analyte 

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 PAL ES 

November 25, 2014             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 19.5 9.2 6.8 <0.50 10.3 36.3 21.4(20.8) 3.5 <0.50 -- 0.5 5 

February 25, 2015             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 20.3 8.4 7.1 <0.50 11.1 30.1(30.1) 22.7 3.0 -- -- 0.5 5 

May 14, 2015             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 16.1 18.6 7.4 <0.50 9.9 33.9 22.4(21.4) 2.8 <0.50 -- 0.5 5 

August 31, 2015             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 12.6(12.9) 9.0 6.8 <0.50 9.1 29.8 22.1 2.6 <0.50 -- 0.5 5 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.18 J <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 -- 12 60` 

November 5, 2015             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 9.1 12.6 5.7 <0.50 6.8 33.6 17.4(17.2) 2.2 <0.50 2.8 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 J 40 200 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.18 J <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 12 60` 

February 17, 2016             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 11.1(9.7) 8.1 5.4 <0.50 5.6 37.2 18.0 1.9 <0.50 3.5 0.5 5 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17(0.29J) <0.17 0.23 J <0.17 0.26 J <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 0.29 J 12 60 

November 17, 2016             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.8 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.90 J 40 200 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.21 J 12 60 

February 1, 2017             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.9 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1.0 40 200 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.19 J 12 60 

May 1, 2017             

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.7 0.5 5 

1,1,1 Trichloroethane -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.56 J 40 200 
 
PAL - Preventive Action Limit per Wisconsin Admin. Code sec. NR 141.10.  Concentrations exceeding the PAL are in red italics. 
ES - Enforcement Standard per Wisconsin Admin. Code sec. NR 141.10.   Concentrations exceeding the ES have been shaded yellow. 
< - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 
Duplicate sample results are shown in parenthesis.  
All concentrations are reported in µg/l 
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Table 2A 
Results for Soil Gas Probes – Residential Building Vapor Risk Screening Levels 

Piggly Wiggly and United Dry Cleaners Buildings 
United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc., 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

 

Constituents 
Vapor Risk 
Screening 
Level (1) 

Vapor 
Action 

Level (2) 

Attenuation 
Factor (3) 

Soil Gas Probe 
(Sub-Floor) 

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 FD-1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 87.7 1,710 1,270 763,000 2,700
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 VP-2(FD-)1 VP-3 VP-4   

Sample Date Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12   
Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 184 318 268 70.5 63.8
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 -- VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 140 -- -- -- --   
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 -- VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.082 <0.082 -- <0.082 <0.082   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 -- <0.13 <0.13   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 25.4 167 -- 27.3 21.6   
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <0.068 <0.068 -- 0.2 0.095   
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 -- <0.1 <0.1   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 Dup#1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4 Indoor Air Background 
Sample Date Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- -- 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.082 <0.084 <0.077 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.092 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 <0.12 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.14 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 8.1 97.9 88.9 27.4 6.4 122 0.52
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <0.068 <0.07 <0.064 0.084 J <0.068 <0.068 <0.075
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <0.096 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.11 

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 Dup#1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4 Indoor Air Background 
Sample Date May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- -- 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.084 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.084 <0.082 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 210 6.2 0.03 7.6 167 173 38 23.4 0.64 0.25 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 13 0.39 0.03 <0.07 <0.068 <0.068 <0.17 <0.068 0.099 J <0.068 
Vinyl Chloride 22 0.65 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 

Notes: 
Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL) = Vapor Action Level (VAL) ÷ Attenuation Factor (AF) per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up 
Table, dated May 2016. 
 
Vapor Action Level (VAL) for Residential Land Use per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up Table, dated May 2016. 
 
Attenuation Factor (AF) = 0.03 for sub-floor vapor for Residential/Small Commercial Buildings per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up  
Table, dated June 2015 
 
Concentrations exceeding the VRSL are shown in bold.  
 
< Below reporting limit 
J Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LQD. 
All units are reported in parts per billion by volume (ppbv) 
FD-1 -Field duplicate 
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Table 2B  
Results for Soil Gas Probes – Small Commercial Building Vapor Risk Screening Levels 

Piggly Wiggly and United Dry Cleaners Buildings 
United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc., 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 

 

Constituents 
Vapor Risk 
Screening 
Level (1) 

Vapor 
Action 

Level (2) 

Attenuation 
Factor (3) 

Soil Gas Probe 
(Sub-Floor) 

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 FD-1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11 Apr-11   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 87.7 1,710 1,270 763,000 2,700
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <6.7 <214 <172 <13,700 <686   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 VP-2(FD-)1 VP-3 VP-4   

Sample Date Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12 Mar-12   
Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 184 318 268 70.5 63.8   
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <13.4 <3.4 <13.4 <3.4 <0.67   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 -- VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12 Aug-12   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 140 -- -- -- --   
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <3.5 -- -- -- --   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 -- VP-3 VP-4   
Sample Date Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16 Nov-16   

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.082 <0.082 -- <0.082 <0.082   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 -- <0.13 <0.13   
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 25.4 167 -- 27.3 21.6   
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <0.068 <0.068 -- 0.2 0.095   
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 -- <0.1 <0.1   

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 Dup#1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4 Indoor Air Backgroun
Sample Date Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 Feb-17 

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- -- 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.082 <0.084 <0.077 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.092 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 <0.12 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.14 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 8.1 97.9 88.9 27.4 6.4 122 0.52
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <0.068 <0.07 <0.064 0.084 J <0.068 <0.068 <0.075
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <0.096 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.11 

Sample Location VP-1 VP-2 Dup#1(VP-2) VP-3 VP-4 Indoor Air Backgroun
Sample Date May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 May-17 

Sample Depth (ft.) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- -- 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.084 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.082 <0.084 <0.082 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene  -- NA 0.03 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 <0.13 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 900 27 0.03 7.6 167 173 38 23.4 0.64 0.25 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 53 1.6 0.03 <0.07 <0.068 <0.068 <0.17 <0.068 0.099 J <0.068 
Vinyl Chloride 370 11 0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 

Notes: 
Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL) = Vapor Action Level (VAL) ÷ Attenuation Factor (AF) per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up 
Table, dated May 2016. 
 
Vapor Action Level (VAL) for Residential Land Use per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up Table, dated May 2016. 
 
Attenuation Factor (AF) = 0.03 for sub-floor vapor for Residential/Small Commercial Buildings per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Quick Look-Up  
Table, dated June 2015 
 
Concentrations exceeding the VRSL are shown in bold.  
 
< Below reporting limit 
J Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LQD. 
All units are reported in parts per billion by volume (ppbv) 
FD-1 -Field duplicate 
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Laboratory Report 
May 2017 MW-10 

Groundwater Sample  
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May 04, 2017

LIMS USE: FR - MARK MCCOLLOCH
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40149183

40149183
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Mark McColloch
SHANNON & WILSON, INC.
6506 Schroeder Road
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53711

42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Dear Mark McColloch:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 01, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 17
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 17



#=SS#

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40149183001 MW-10 Water 05/01/17 10:30 05/01/17 14:15

40149183002 TRIP BLANK Water 05/01/17 00:00 05/01/17 14:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40149183001 MW-10 EPA 8260 64LAP

40149183002 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 64LAP

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40149183001 MW-10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.56J ug/L 05/03/17 10:011.0EPA 8260
Tetrachloroethene 3.7 ug/L 05/03/17 10:011.0EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40149183001 Collected: 05/01/17 10:30 Received: 05/01/17 14:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 630-20-61.0 0.18 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.56J ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 71-55-61.0 0.50 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 79-34-51.0 0.25 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 79-00-51.0 0.20 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-34-31.0 0.24 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-35-41.0 0.41 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 563-58-61.0 0.44 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 87-61-65.0 2.1 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 96-18-41.0 0.50 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 120-82-15.0 2.2 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 95-63-61.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 96-12-85.0 2.2 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 106-93-41.0 0.18 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 95-50-11.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 107-06-21.0 0.17 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 78-87-51.0 0.23 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 108-67-81.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 541-73-11.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 142-28-91.0 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 106-46-71.0 0.50 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 594-20-71.0 0.48 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 95-49-81.0 0.50 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 106-43-41.0 0.21 1
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 71-43-21.0 0.50 1
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 108-86-11.0 0.23 1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 74-97-51.0 0.34 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-27-41.0 0.50 1
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-25-21.0 0.50 1
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 74-83-95.0 2.4 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 56-23-51.0 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 108-90-71.0 0.50 1
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-00-31.0 0.37 1
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 67-66-35.0 2.5 1
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 74-87-31.0 0.50 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 124-48-11.0 0.50 1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 74-95-31.0 0.43 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-71-81.0 0.22 1
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 108-20-31.0 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 100-41-41.0 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 87-68-35.0 2.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 98-82-81.0 0.14 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 1634-04-41.0 0.17 1
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-09-21.0 0.23 1
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 91-20-35.0 2.5 1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 100-42-51.0 0.50 1
Tetrachloroethene 3.7 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 127-18-41.0 0.50 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/04/2017 01:33 PM
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Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40149183001 Collected: 05/01/17 10:30 Received: 05/01/17 14:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

Toluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 108-88-31.0 0.50 1
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 79-01-61.0 0.33 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-69-41.0 0.18 1
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 75-01-41.0 0.18 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 156-59-21.0 0.26 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 10061-01-51.0 0.50 1
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 179601-23-12.0 1.0 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 104-51-81.0 0.50 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 103-65-11.0 0.50 1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 95-47-61.0 0.50 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 99-87-61.0 0.50 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 135-98-85.0 2.2 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 98-06-61.0 0.18 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 156-60-51.0 0.26 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:01 10061-02-61.0 0.23 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 82 % 05/03/17 10:01 460-00-470-130 1
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 % 05/03/17 10:01 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 05/03/17 10:01 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40149183002 Collected: 05/01/17 00:00 Received: 05/01/17 14:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 630-20-61.0 0.18 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 71-55-61.0 0.50 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 79-34-51.0 0.25 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 79-00-51.0 0.20 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-34-31.0 0.24 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-35-41.0 0.41 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 563-58-61.0 0.44 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 87-61-65.0 2.1 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 96-18-41.0 0.50 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 120-82-15.0 2.2 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 95-63-61.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 96-12-85.0 2.2 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 106-93-41.0 0.18 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 95-50-11.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 107-06-21.0 0.17 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 78-87-51.0 0.23 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 108-67-81.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 541-73-11.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 142-28-91.0 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 106-46-71.0 0.50 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 594-20-71.0 0.48 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 95-49-81.0 0.50 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 106-43-41.0 0.21 1
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 71-43-21.0 0.50 1
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 108-86-11.0 0.23 1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 74-97-51.0 0.34 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-27-41.0 0.50 1
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-25-21.0 0.50 1
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 74-83-95.0 2.4 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 56-23-51.0 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 108-90-71.0 0.50 1
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-00-31.0 0.37 1
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 67-66-35.0 2.5 1
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 74-87-31.0 0.50 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 124-48-11.0 0.50 1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 74-95-31.0 0.43 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-71-81.0 0.22 1
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 108-20-31.0 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 100-41-41.0 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 87-68-35.0 2.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 98-82-81.0 0.14 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 1634-04-41.0 0.17 1
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-09-21.0 0.23 1
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 91-20-35.0 2.5 1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 100-42-51.0 0.50 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 127-18-41.0 0.50 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/04/2017 01:33 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40149183002 Collected: 05/01/17 00:00 Received: 05/01/17 14:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV

Toluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 108-88-31.0 0.50 1
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 79-01-61.0 0.33 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-69-41.0 0.18 1
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 75-01-41.0 0.18 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 156-59-21.0 0.26 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 10061-01-51.0 0.50 1
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 179601-23-12.0 1.0 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 104-51-81.0 0.50 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 103-65-11.0 0.50 1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 95-47-61.0 0.50 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 99-87-61.0 0.50 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 135-98-85.0 2.2 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 98-06-61.0 0.18 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 156-60-51.0 0.26 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 05/03/17 10:23 10061-02-61.0 0.23 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 89 % 05/03/17 10:23 460-00-470-130 1
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 % 05/03/17 10:23 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 05/03/17 10:23 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

254337
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV

Associated Lab Samples: 40149183001, 40149183002

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1499948
Associated Lab Samples: 40149183001, 40149183002

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1499948
Associated Lab Samples: 40149183001, 40149183002

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
m&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 05/03/17 07:27
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 05/03/17 07:27
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 05/03/17 07:27
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 85 70-130 05/03/17 07:27
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 98 70-130 05/03/17 07:27
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 70-130 05/03/17 07:27

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1499949LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 52.050 104 70-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 47.650 95 67-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 47.550 95 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 46.250 92 70-133
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 47.650 95 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 44.250 88 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 46.050 92 50-150
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 49.750 99 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 49.250 98 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 48.450 97 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50.050 100 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 47.450 95 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.650 97 70-130
Benzene ug/L 53.250 106 60-135
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 49.150 98 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 47.350 95 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 39.150 78 33-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1499949LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 51.850 104 70-138
Chlorobenzene ug/L 49.450 99 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 38.650 77 51-130
Chloroform ug/L 51.050 102 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 54.250 108 25-132
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 47.550 95 69-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50.150 100 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 48.050 96 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 55.050 110 23-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 55.050 110 70-136
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 55.250 110 70-140
m&p-Xylene ug/L 112100 112 70-138
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 45.550 91 66-138
Methylene Chloride ug/L 44.450 89 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 54.650 109 70-134
Styrene ug/L 51.250 102 70-133
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 49.950 100 70-138
Toluene ug/L 53.050 106 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 46.650 93 70-131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 44.450 89 69-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 53.850 108 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50.450 101 50-150
Vinyl chloride ug/L 52.450 105 49-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1499953MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40149183001

1499954

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 100 70-134102 1 20500.56J 50.6 51.3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 90 67-13094 3 2050<0.25 45.2 46.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 93 70-13096 4 2050<0.20 46.4 48.2
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 88 70-13489 1 2050<0.24 44.2 44.6
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 92 68-13692 0 2050<0.41 46.1 46.2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 87 62-13989 2 2050<2.2 43.5 44.4
1,2-Dibromo-3-
chloropropane

ug/L 50 84 50-15092 9 2050<2.2 42.0 46.1

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 97 70-130104 6 2050<0.18 48.7 51.9
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 93 70-13097 4 2050<0.50 46.6 48.4
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 91 70-13092 1 2050<0.17 45.6 45.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 98 70-13097 1 2050<0.23 49.0 48.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 91 70-13194 4 2050<0.50 45.4 47.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 94 70-13095 1 2050<0.50 47.1 47.7
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1499953MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40149183001

1499954

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 104 57-138105 1 2050<0.50 52.0 52.5
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 97 70-13098 1 2050<0.50 48.4 49.0
Bromoform ug/L 50 92 70-13096 4 2050<0.50 45.9 48.0
Bromomethane ug/L 50 81 33-13085 5 2750<2.4 40.4 42.6
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 103 70-138102 1 2050<0.50 51.4 50.8
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 96 70-130100 5 2050<0.50 47.8 50.0
Chloroethane ug/L 50 74 51-13074 0 2050<0.37 37.1 37.2
Chloroform ug/L 50 99 70-130100 1 2050<2.5 49.6 50.2
Chloromethane ug/L 50 103 25-132102 1 2050<0.50 51.4 51.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 93 61-14094 1 2050<0.26 46.6 46.8
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 98 70-13098 1 2050<0.50 48.9 49.1
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 93 70-13097 5 2050<0.50 46.6 48.7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 105 23-130106 0 2050<0.22 52.6 52.8
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 106 70-138110 4 2050<0.50 53.0 55.0
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 108 70-152111 3 2050<0.14 54.1 55.7
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 108 70-140110 2 20100<1.0 108 110
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 90 66-13990 1 2050<0.17 44.8 45.2
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 87 70-13087 0 2050<0.23 43.6 43.6
o-Xylene ug/L 50 107 70-134109 2 2050<0.50 53.4 54.6
Styrene ug/L 50 99 70-138103 4 2050<0.50 49.4 51.3
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 97 70-148101 3 20503.7 52.3 54.1
Toluene ug/L 50 103 70-130107 4 2050<0.50 51.5 53.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 92 70-13392 0 2050<0.26 45.8 45.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 87 69-13091 5 2050<0.23 43.3 45.4
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 103 70-131105 2 2050<0.33 51.6 52.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 97 50-15097 1 2050<0.18 48.3 48.5
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 102 49-133100 2 2050<0.18 51.2 50.0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-130100
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 70-130101
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-130101
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40149183
42-1-37409 UNITED DRY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40149183001 254337MW-10 EPA 8260
40149183002 254337TRIP BLANK EPA 8260
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May 12, 2017

LIMS USE: FR - MARK MCCOLLOCH
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10387022

10387022
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Mr. Mark McColloch
Shannon & Wilson, Inc.
6506 Schroeder Road
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53719

42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Dear Mr. McColloch:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 02, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sarah Platzer
sarah.platzer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(612)607-1700

Enclosures
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN  55414
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: UST-078
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: MN00064
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Certification #: 8TMS-L
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia WW Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming via EPA Region 8 Certification #: 8TMS-L
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10387022001 VP-1 Air 05/01/17 11:45 05/02/17 10:00

10387022002 VP-2 Air 05/01/17 12:35 05/02/17 10:00

10387022003 VP-3 Air 05/01/17 12:35 05/02/17 10:00

10387022004 VP-4 Air 05/01/17 13:35 05/02/17 10:00

10387022005 Indoor Air Air 05/01/17 17:15 05/02/17 10:00

10387022006 Background Air 05/01/17 17:15 05/02/17 10:00

10387022007 Dup #1 Air 05/01/17 12:35 05/02/17 10:00
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

10387022001 VP-1 TO-15 5NCK

10387022002 VP-2 TO-15 5CH1, NCK

10387022003 VP-3 TO-15 5NCK

10387022004 VP-4 TO-15 5NCK

10387022005 Indoor Air TO-15 5NCK

10387022006 Background TO-15 5NCK

10387022007 Dup #1 TO-15 5CH1, NCK
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Sample: VP-1 Lab ID: 10387022001 Collected: 05/01/17 11:45 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.34 ug/m3 05/05/17 00:31 156-59-21.1 0.34 1.39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/m3 05/05/17 00:31 156-60-51.1 0.53 1.39
Tetrachloroethene 52.3 ug/m3 05/05/17 00:31 127-18-40.96 0.39 1.39
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 05/05/17 00:31 79-01-60.76 0.38 1.39
Vinyl chloride <0.27 ug/m3 05/05/17 00:31 75-01-40.36 0.27 1.39

Sample: VP-2 Lab ID: 10387022002 Collected: 05/01/17 12:35 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:02 156-59-21.1 0.33 1.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:02 156-60-51.1 0.51 1.34
Tetrachloroethene 1150 ug/m3 05/05/17 19:22 127-18-418.5 7.5 26.8
Trichloroethene <0.37 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:02 79-01-60.74 0.37 1.34
Vinyl chloride <0.26 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:02 75-01-40.35 0.26 1.34

Sample: VP-3 Lab ID: 10387022003 Collected: 05/01/17 12:35 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:34 156-59-21.1 0.33 1.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:34 156-60-51.1 0.51 1.34
Tetrachloroethene 262 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:34 127-18-40.92 0.37 1.34
Trichloroethene 0.92 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:34 79-01-60.74 0.37 1.34
Vinyl chloride <0.26 ug/m3 05/05/17 01:34 75-01-40.35 0.26 1.34

Sample: VP-4 Lab ID: 10387022004 Collected: 05/01/17 13:35 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 05/05/17 02:07 156-59-21.1 0.33 1.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/m3 05/05/17 02:07 156-60-51.1 0.51 1.34
Tetrachloroethene 161 ug/m3 05/05/17 02:07 127-18-40.92 0.37 1.34
Trichloroethene <0.37 ug/m3 05/05/17 02:07 79-01-60.74 0.37 1.34
Vinyl chloride <0.26 ug/m3 05/05/17 02:07 75-01-40.35 0.26 1.34
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Sample: Indoor Air Lab ID: 10387022005 Collected: 05/01/17 17:15 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.34 ug/m3 05/04/17 22:55 156-59-21.1 0.34 1.39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/m3 05/04/17 22:55 156-60-51.1 0.53 1.39
Tetrachloroethene 4.4 ug/m3 05/04/17 22:55 127-18-40.96 0.39 1.39
Trichloroethene 0.54J ug/m3 05/04/17 22:55 79-01-60.76 0.38 1.39
Vinyl chloride <0.27 ug/m3 05/04/17 22:55 75-01-40.36 0.27 1.39

Sample: Background Lab ID: 10387022006 Collected: 05/01/17 17:15 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:28 156-59-21.1 0.33 1.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:28 156-60-51.1 0.51 1.34
Tetrachloroethene 1.7 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:28 127-18-40.92 0.37 1.34
Trichloroethene <0.37 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:28 79-01-60.74 0.37 1.34
Vinyl chloride <0.26 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:28 75-01-40.35 0.26 1.34

Sample: Dup #1 Lab ID: 10387022007 Collected: 05/01/17 12:35 Received: 05/02/17 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:59 156-59-21.1 0.33 1.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.51 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:59 156-60-51.1 0.51 1.34
Tetrachloroethene 1190 ug/m3 05/05/17 18:55 127-18-423.3 9.4 33.77
Trichloroethene <0.37 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:59 79-01-60.74 0.37 1.34
Vinyl chloride <0.26 ug/m3 05/04/17 23:59 75-01-40.35 0.26 1.34
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

472224
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 10387022001, 10387022002, 10387022003, 10387022004, 10387022005, 10387022006, 10387022007

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2576547
Associated Lab Samples: 10387022001, 10387022002, 10387022003, 10387022004, 10387022005, 10387022006, 10387022007

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.25 0.81 05/04/17 10:42
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.28 0.69 05/04/17 10:42
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.38 0.81 05/04/17 10:42
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.28 0.55 05/04/17 10:42
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.20 0.26 05/04/17 10:42

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2576548LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41.843.9 95 70-133
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 74.572.4 103 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 42.241.9 101 70-131
Trichloroethene ug/m3 59.957.9 104 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 29.027 107 70-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10387228002
2577001SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.40 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 1.3 7 251.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.62 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 0.82J 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.31 25ND

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/12/2017 04:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/12/2017 04:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10387022
42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10387022001 472224VP-1 TO-15
10387022002 472224VP-2 TO-15
10387022003 472224VP-3 TO-15
10387022004 472224VP-4 TO-15
10387022005 472224Indoor Air TO-15
10387022006 472224Background TO-15
10387022007 472224Dup #1 TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/12/2017 04:59 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022001

Client Sample ID: VP-1 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 11:45

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022001

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.084 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 0:31 156-59-2NCK0.084

Tetrachloroethene 7.6 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 0:31 127-18-4NCK0.057

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 0:31 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 0:31 79-01-6NCK0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 0:31 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

5/12/2017Date: Page 1
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Units Conversion Request

Page 12 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022002

Client Sample ID: VP-2 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 12:35

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022002

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 1:02 156-59-2NCK0.082

Tetrachloroethene 167 ppbv 2.7 05/05/17 19:22 127-18-4CH11.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 1:02 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 1:02 79-01-6NCK0.068

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.13 05/05/17 1:02 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

5/12/2017Date: Page 2
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Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022003

Client Sample ID: VP-3 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 12:35

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022003

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 1:34 156-59-2NCK0.082

Tetrachloroethene 38 ppbv 0.13 05/05/17 1:34 127-18-4NCK0.054

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 1:34 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene 0.17 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 1:34 79-01-6NCK0.068

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.13 05/05/17 1:34 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

5/12/2017Date: Page 3

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022004

Client Sample ID: VP-4 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 13:35

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022004

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 2:07 156-59-2NCK0.082

Tetrachloroethene 23.4 ppbv 0.13 05/05/17 2:07 127-18-4NCK0.054

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/05/17 2:07 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.14 05/05/17 2:07 79-01-6NCK0.068

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.13 05/05/17 2:07 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

5/12/2017Date: Page 4
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Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022005

Client Sample ID: Indoor Air Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 17:15

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022005

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.084 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 22:55 156-59-2NCK0.084

Tetrachloroethene 0.64 ppbv 0.14 05/04/17 22:55 127-18-4NCK0.057

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 22:55 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene 0.099J ppbv 0.14 05/04/17 22:55 79-01-6NCK0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.14 05/04/17 22:55 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.
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Units Conversion Request

Page 16 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022006

Client Sample ID: Background Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 17:15

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022006

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 23:28 156-59-2NCK0.082

Tetrachloroethene 0.25 ppbv 0.13 05/04/17 23:28 127-18-4NCK0.054

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 23:28 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.14 05/04/17 23:28 79-01-6NCK0.068

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.13 05/04/17 23:28 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

5/12/2017Date: Page 6

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 17 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10387022007

Client Sample ID: Dup #1 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 05/01/17 12:35

Date Received: 05/02/17 10:00

ProjSampleNum: 10387022007

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 23:59 156-59-2NCK0.082

Tetrachloroethene 173 ppbv 3.4 05/05/17 18:55 127-18-4CH11.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.13 ppbv 0.27 05/04/17 23:59 156-60-5NCK0.13

Trichloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.14 05/04/17 23:59 79-01-6NCK0.068

Vinyl chloride <0.1 ppbv 0.13 05/04/17 23:59 75-01-4NCK0.1

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.
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Lab Project Number: 10387022

Project Name: 42-1-37409 United Dry Cleaner

Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Phone: (920)374-2034

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

5/12/2017Date: Page 8
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